
TABLE 2. CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS AND CRIMES ATTRIBUTED TO PETER SUTCLIFFE 

Date Name & Offence* Place Notes 

Early life 

06/02/194

6 N/A 

Bingley Born in Bingley, leaves school at 15. 

1963 N/A Bingley Convicted of driving unaccompanied with only a provisional 

licence. Had a lifelong interest in cars and owned many, 

changing them frequently. 

1964 N/A Bingley Aged 18, Sutcliffe started to work as a grave digger at Bingley 

Cemetery, where he demonstrated an unhealthy obsession 

with corpses and is alleged to have interfered with them. He 

had no apparent interest in women at that time. 

1964 Withheld by WYP Withheld According to press reports, Sutcliffe was questioned by 

officers from West Yorkshire Police's Operation Painthall in 

connection with a twelve year old girl who was attacked twice, 

but survived.  This is thought to be an attack by Peter Pickering 

who died recently 

1964 N/A Bingley Crashed his motorbike into a telegraph pole and knocked 

himself unconscious. According to Sutcliffe from that time 

onwards he suffered from "severe bouts of morbid depression 

and hallucinations". 

1965 

17/05/65 N/A Bingley Convicted of breaking into cars in Bingley. 

1966 

22/04/66 FRED CRAVEN Bingley Peter Sutcliffe was a neighbour and knew Fred Craven. He had 

recently been pestering Fred Craven's daughter. 

24/04/66 N/A Bingley Peter Sutcliffe's brother Michael arrested for the murder of 

Fred Craven, but then released. Peter Sutcliffe not questioned. 

1967 

22/03/67 John Tomey Cockhill Moor   

  

1968 

26/02/68 MARY JUDGE Leeds   

1969 

??/8/69 Withheld by WYP Bradford Cautioned, but case not prosecuted 

04/08/69 LUCY TINSLOP Nottingham Records lost in force re-organisation 
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30/09/69 N/A Bradford Arrested in possession of a knife & a ball pein hammer in the 

Bradford red-light district and convicted of going equipped for 

stealing. 

1970 

1970 N/A Bingley Lost his job at Bingley cemetery, so worked as a labourer 

doing casual jobs. 

08/03/70 JACQUIE ANSELL-LAMB Mere Body found on 14/03/70, had been dead for about a week. 

12/10/70 BARBARA MAYO Ault Hucknell Body found on 18/10/70, had been dead for about a week. 

1971 

13/06/71 GLORIA BOOTH London Police suspected she may have taken a lift from a stranger. 

1972 

18/04/72 Marie Burke St Albans Categorised as a traffic accident. Records destroyed. Victim 

disappeared. 

07/06/72 JUDITH ROBERTS Tamworth Andrew Evans wrongfully convicted. Cyclist. 

Lump/Walling/Masonry Hammer. 

29/12/72 Bernadette Cassidy Wakefield   

1973 

12/09/73 WENDY SEWELL Bakewell Stephen Downing wrongfully convicted. 

1974 

22/02/74 ROSINA HILLARD Leicester   

01/03/74 KAY O'CONNOR Colchester Subsequently was initially linked to murder of Eve Stratford 

and Lynda Farrow. 

04/10/197

4 

CAROLINE ALLEN Little Belvoir Body found on 03/12/76 

11/11/74 GLORIA WOOD Bradford   

1975 

18/03/75 EVE STRATFORD London Linked by DNA evidence to Lynne Weedon. Injuries identical to 

Irene Richardson. Subsequently initially linked to murder of 

Kay O'Connor and Lynda Farrow. 

04/07/75 Anna Rogulskyi Keighley Resolved:  CONVICTED 

15/08/75 Olive Smelt Halifax Resolved:  CONVICTED 

27/08/75 Tracey Browne Silsden Resolved: Admitted by Sutcliffe, but not prosecuted. 

03/09/75 LYNNE WEEDON London Linked by DNA evidence to Eve Stratford. 

29/09/75 N/A 

 

Obtains HGV Licence, work as a lorry driver, travelling all over 

England. Collects City A - Z maps to improve his knowledge of 

routes across England 

30/10/75 WILMA McCANN Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

1976 

06/01/76 Rosemary Stead Bradford   
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20/01/76 EMILY JACKSON Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

09/05/76 Marcella Claxton Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

1976 

Summer 

N/A Bradford Sutcliffe has arguments with Carol Wilkinson's step-father for 

pestering his daughter Carol.  

29/08/76 Maureen Hogan Bradford    

1977 

19/01/77 LYNDA FARROW London Initially linked to murder of Eve Stratford and Kay O'Connor 

05/02/77 IRENE RICHARDSON Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED - Injuries identical to Eve Stratford 

??/02/77 N/A Bradford Reported to Police by neighbours for loitering around 

Ravenscliffe Council Estate, where Carol Wilkinson lived, 

following arguments with her step father. 

22/03/77 BARBARA YOUNG Doncaster   

21/04/77 DEBRA SCHLESINGER Leeds Stabbed once through clothing into the heart. Enough 

evidence to pass a file to the CPS, but not prosecuted.  

23/04/77 PATRICIA ATKINSON Bradford Resolved:  CONVICTED 

25/06/77 JAYNE MACDONALD Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

10/07/77 Maureen Long Bradford Resolved:  CONVICTED 

08/09/77 ELIZABETH PARRAVICINI London Initially linked to murder of Lynne Wheedon 

01/10/77 JEAN JORDAN Manchester Resolved:  CONVICTED - Body discovered on 10/10/77 

10/10/77 CAROL WILKINSON Bradford Anthony Steel wrongly convicted. Lump/Walling/Masonry 

Hammer. Initially  linked to murder of Yvonne Pearson 

Nov/Dec 

77 

Withheld by SYP Doncaster Late November or early December 1977 

14/12/77 Marilyn Moore Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

1978 

22/01/78 YVONNE PEARSON Bradford Resolved:  CONVICTED - Lump/Masonry/Walling Hammer. 

Initially linked to Carol Wilkinson. Body concealed and found 

26/03/78.  

31/01/78 HELEN RYTKA Huddersfield Resolved:  CONVICTED - Body concealed and found 03/02/78 

02.03.78 Leeds Shop Assistant Leeds   

16/05/78 VERA MILLWARD Manchester Resolved:  CONVICTED 

28/11/78 Carol Montgomery Bradford   

1979 

17/02/79 Withheld by NYP Harrogate    

02/03/79 Ann Rooney Leeds Resolved: Admitted by Sutcliffe, but not prosecuted 

04/04/79 JOSEPHINE WHITAKER Halifax Resolved:  CONVICTED 

09/06/79 MARION SPENCE Leeds    

01/09/79 ALISON MORRIS Ramsey Still time to get to Bradford to kill Barbara Leach the next day 

02/09/79 BARBARA LEACH Bradford Resolved:  CONVICTED 
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11/10/79 Yvonne Mysliwiec Ilkley   

30/11/79 SALLY SHEPHERD London   

1980 

16/06/80 PATRICIA MORRIS London   

20/08/80 MARGUERITE WALLS Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

24/09/80 Upadhya Bandara Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

25/10/80 Maureen Lea Leeds Enough evidence to pass a file to the CPS, but not prosecuted 

05/11/80 Theresa Sykes Huddersfield Resolved:  CONVICTED 

17/11/80 JACQUELINE HILL Leeds Resolved:  CONVICTED 

1981 

02/01/81 Olivier Reivers Sheffield Arrested, but not prosecuted 

01/12/81 N/A London Report by Sir Lawrence Byford  into the Yorkshire Ripper 

investigation published, in which he deduced that there had 

been thirteen other attacks by Sutcliffe, which remained 

unsolved 

*Murders in BLOCK CAPITALS - Attempted Murders in lower case 

TABLE 3. MODUS OPERANDI OF CRIMES ATTRIBUTED TO PETER SUTCLIFFE 
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1966 

22/04/66 FRED CRAVEN Bingley • West Yorkshire •   • 

1967 

22/03/67 John Tomey Leeds • West Yorkshire   • • 

1968 

26/02/68 MARY JUDGE Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

1969 

??/8/69 Withheld by WYP Bradford • West Yorkshire    • 

04/08/69 LUCY TINSLOP Nottingham  Nottinghamshire      

1970 

08/03/70 JACQUIE ANSELL-LAMB M1 Hendon • Cheshire  HH ? • 

12/10/70 BARBARA MAYO M1 Hendon • Derbyshire  HH ? • 
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1971 

13/06/71 GLORIA BOOTH London • Metropolitan  ? ?   

1972 

18/04/72 Marie Burke M1 Brent 

Cross 

• Hertfordshire  HH ? • 

07/06/72 JUDITH ROBERTS Tamworth  Staffordshire    • 

29/12/72 Bernadette Cassidy Wakefield • West Yorkshire   •   

1973 

12/09/73 WENDY SEWELL Bakewell  Derbyshire    • 

1974 

22/02/74 ROSINA HILLARD Leicester • Leicestershire  P • • 

01/03/74 KAY O'CONNOR Colchester • Essex •     

04/10/74 CAROLINE ALLEN Nottingham  Leicestershire  HH • • 

11/11/74 Gloria Wood Bradford • West Yorkshire   • • 

1975 

18/03/75 EVE STRATFORD London • Metropolitan •  •   

04/07/75 Anna Rogulskyi Keighley • West Yorkshire   • • 

15/08/75 Olive Smelt Halifax • West Yorkshire   • • 

27/08/75 Tracey Browne Silsden • West Yorkshire   • • 

03/09/75 LYNNE WEEDON London • Metropolitan    • 

30/10/75 WILMA MCCANN Leeds • West Yorkshire   • • 

1976 

06/01/76 Rosemary Stead Bradford • West Yorkshire    • 

20/01/76 EMILY JACKSON Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

09/05/76 Marcella Claxton Leeds • West Yorkshire  P • • 

29/08/76 Maureen Hogan Bradford • West Yorkshire    • 

1977 

19/01/77 LYNDA FARROW London • Metropolitan •     

05/02/77 IRENE RICHARDSON Leeds • West Yorkshire  P • • 

22/03/77 BARBARA YOUNG Doncaster • South Yorkshire      

21/04/77 DEBRA SCHLESINGER Leeds • West Yorkshire      

23/04/77 PATRICIA ATKINSON Bradford • West Yorkshire • P • • 

25/06/77 JAYNE MACDONALD Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

10/07/77 Maureen Long Bradford • West Yorkshire  • • • 

08/09/77 ELIZABETH PARRAVICINI London • Metropolitan    • 

01/10/77 JEAN JORDAN Manchester • GMP  P • • 

10/10/77 CAROL WILKINSON Bradford • West Yorkshire    • 

Nov/Dec 

77 
Withheld by SYP Doncaster 

• 
South Yorkshire 

 
W/H W/H W/H 

14/12/77 Marilyn Moore Leeds • West Yorkshire  P • • 

1978 
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22/01/78 YVONNE PEARSON Bradford • West Yorkshire  P • • 

31/01/78 HELEN RYTKA Huddersfield • West Yorkshire  P • • 

02.03.78 Leeds Shop Assistant Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

16/05/78 VERA MILLWARD Manchester • GMP  P • • 

28/11/78 Carol Montgomery Bradford • West Yorkshire      

1979 

17/02/79 Withheld by NYP Harrogate • North Yorkshire    • 

02/03/79 Ann Rooney Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

04/04/79 JOSEPHINE WHITAKER Halifax • West Yorkshire   • • 

09/06/79 MARION SPENCE Leeds • West Yorkshire      

01/09/79 ALISON MORRIS Ramsey • Essex      

02/09/79 BARBARA LEACH Bradford • West Yorkshire    • 

11/10/79 Yvonne Mysliwiec Ilkley  West Yorkshire      

30/11/79 SALLY  SHEPHERD London • Metropolitan      

1980 

16/06/80 PATRICIA MORRIS London • Metropolitan      

20/08/80 MARGUERITE WALLS Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

24/09/80 Upadhya Bandara Leeds • West Yorkshire   • • 

25/10/80 Maureen Lea Leeds • West Yorkshire   •   

05/11/80 Theresa Sykes Huddersfield • West Yorkshire    • 

17/11/80 JACQUELINE HILL Leeds • West Yorkshire    • 

1981 

02/01/81 Olivier Reivers Sheffield • South Yorkshire N/A P • N/A 

*Murders in BLOCK CAPITAL - Attempted Murders in lower case 
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